

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

CHARTER OF THE LINCOLN VILLAGE CORPORATION .

stockholders of this company, subject to the approval of the CHAP. 530harbor commissioners of the city of Portland, and the selectmen of Cape Elizabeth.

Said bridge may be either solid all the way How built. SECT. 2. across said creek, or built of piles wholly or in part, and with or without a draw, as may be determined by said harbor commissioners, and the selectmen of Cape Elizabeth.

Said bridge, when completed, may be made a May be made a public highway, SECT. 3. public highway in the same manner and on the same conditions as other highways in the county are located and made; or it may be accepted as a town way by the town of Cape Elizabeth, on such terms and conditions as will be mutually satisfactory to the town and the stockholders of the company.

The capital stock of the company shall be a sum Capital stock. SECT. 4. not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, to be determined by its stockholders, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1889.

Chapter 530.

An Act to amend the Charter of the Lincoln Village Corporation. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives

in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and forty-six of private and special laws of Maine, approved February 1887, amended. twenty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

• SECT. 1. The territory in the town of Lincoln, in the Corporate county of Penobscot, together with the inhabitants thereon, included within the following boundaries, namely: beginning on the easterly bank of the Penobscot river at the southwesterly line of the homestead farm of the late David Bailey, and in that part of said Lincoln formerly denominated River Township, number three; thence southeasterly on said line to the Lee road, and thence in the same direction to the northwesterly line of the Loring tract, so called; thence southwesterly on said Loring line to the Mattanawcook pond; thence southwesterly to a joint where the southeasterly line of the homestcad of Dorcas Bruce strikes said pond; thence southwesterly on last mentioned line to the southerly corner

or may be accepted as town way.

Снар. 530

of said Bruce homestead; thence northwesterly on southwesterly line of said Bruce homestead to the easterly corner of the homestead of William C. Warren; thence southwesterly on southeasterly line of said Warren homestead to its southerly corner at the Heald road; thence northwesterly on said Heald road to the Enfield back road, so called; thence on said Enfield back road, northwesterly to the southerly corner of F. E. Nute's homestead; thence northwesterly on the southwesterly line of said Nute homestead to its westerly corner and to the southeasterly line of land of C. L. Pickering; thence southwesterly on line of said Pickering's land to the southerly corner of the same; thence northwesterly on the southwesterly line of said Pickering's land to the Military road; thence by said last named road to the southwesterly corner of the Lincoln village graveyard; thence northerly on the westerly line of said graveyard and land of C. H. Miller and on southwesterly line of the homestead farm of E. T. Fuller to the Penobscot river, and thence northerly by said river to the southwesterly line of the aforesaid Bailey homestead and the joint began at, be and the same are hereby made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lincoln Village Corporation.'

-corporate name.

Sec. 2, amonded.

SECT. 2. Section second is hereby amended by adding after the word "whenever" in the fifth line the word 'a,' and by adding after the word "two-thirds" in said fifth line the word 'vote,' and by adding after the figures "eighteen hundred and eighty-seven" in the seventh line the words 'present and voting,' and by striking out all of said section after the word "amendment" in the ninth line, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 2. This act shall be effectual to take out the people, property and territory included in the act incorporating the Lincoln Village Corporation, approved February twenty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and excluded by this act of amendment, whenever a two-thirds vote of the legal voters within the territory included by said act approved February twenty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty seven, present and voting, shall, at a legal meeting of said corporation, by ballot, vote to accept this amendment.'

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1889.

906